

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT LEIMKUEHLER, AS TRUSTEE
OF THE LEIMKUEHLER, INC. PROFIT SHARING PLAN
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN M. TILLERY
Counsel of Record

ROBERT L. KING
KOREIN TILLERY LLC
505 N. 7th Street
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-4844

October 25, 2013

STillery@KoreinTillery.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE:	
A. Regulatory and Industry Background	3
B. Facts.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION:	
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE D.C., SECOND, SIXTH, EIGHTH, NINTH AND TENTH CIRCUITS ON A FUNDAMENTAL ISSUE OF ERISA LAW	13
A. The D.C., Second, Sixth, Eighth, Ninth and Tenth Circuits Hold That The Act Of Holding or Transferring Plan Assets Are Fiduciary Acts.....	15

B. The Seventh Circuit Rejected The “Any Authority Or Control” Standard 20

C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Disregards Long-Established Department Of Labor Policy Holding That Revenue Sharing Practices Like AUL’s Are Subject To ERISA’s Fiduciary Provisions 20

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION 22

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THE COURT’S IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION 24

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX:

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*, *Leimkuehler, et al. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.*, No. 12-1081 (7th Cir. June 27, 2013) 1a

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, *Leimkuehler, et al. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.*, No. 12-1081 (7th Cir. April 16, 2013) . 3a

Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, *Leimkuehler, et al. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.*, No. 1:10-cv-0333-JMS-TAB (S.D. Ind. April 16, 2013) 23a

Complaint, *Leimkuehler, et al. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.*, No. 1:10-cv-0333-JMS-TAB (S.D. Ind.) 56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	21
<i>Briscoe v. Fine</i> , 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006)	19, 20
<i>Chao v. Day</i> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13, 18, 19
<i>Coldesina v. Estate of Simper</i> , 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005)	14, 17, 18
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	9
<i>Cutaiar v. Marshall</i> , 590 F.2d 523 (3d Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>FirsTier Bank, N.A. v. Zeller</i> , 16 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1994)	13, 15, 16
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	9
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	9, 23

<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	22
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	14, 15
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
ERISA § 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)	passim
ERISA § 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)	9, 10, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Anne Tucker, <i>Retirement Revolution: Unmitigated Risks in the Defined Contribution Society</i> , 51 Hous. L. Rev. 153, 165 (2013)	4
Brief of the Secretary of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , 2012 WL 3066710	2, 21
Department of Labor Advisory Opinion No. 2003-09A, 2003 WL 21514170 (June 25, 2003).....	5, 21
Department of Labor Advisory Opinion No. 97-15A, 1997 WL 277980 (May 22, 1997)	passim
Department of Labor Advisory Opinion No. 97-19A, 1997 WL 540069 (Aug. 28, 1997)	5

U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR, PRIVATE PENSION PLAN BULLETIN: ABSTRACT OF 2010 FORM 5500 ANNUAL REPORTS (Nov. 2012)	2, 3
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO- 11-119, 401(K) PLANS: IMPROVED REGULATION COULD BETTER PROTECT PARTICIPANTS FROM CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 4-5 (2011).	4, 5
